
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held 
at The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 16 

January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Pay and Grading Review  

The Committee to provide scrutiny input to the Council’s pay and grading review.  
 

 
6.  Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 11 - 40) 

The Committee to consider the Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report to inform 
performance management scrutiny. 
 

 
7.  Revenues and Benefits Performance Update (Pages 41 - 54) 

The Committee to receive and review the performance of the Council’s Revenues and 
Benefits Service. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Treasury Management Review (Pages 55 - 70) 
The Committee to receive the report of the Treasury Management Task and Finish 
Group for approval. 
 

 
9.  Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report (Pages 71 - 110) 

The Committee to consider and review the Revenue Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 
2022-23. 
 

 
10.  Review of the Committee's  Work Programme 2022-2023 (Pages 111 - 116) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme 2022-23. 
 

 
11.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
6 January 2023 
 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Paul Clark Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods / Tracy Tiff, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP on Monday 7 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Danielle Stone 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

Colin Foster – Chief Executive (NCT)  
Andrew Tagg – Director of Finance and Resources (NCT) 
Councillor Malcolm Longley – Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Wendy Randall (For Minute Item 29) 

   
Officers: Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 

Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
Simon Bowers, Assistant Director - Assets and Environment 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

26. Chair's Announcements  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 November 2022 
 

The Chair welcomed Colin Foster and Andrew Tagg from the Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust to the meeting, who were in attendance to provide the Committee 
with an overview of the Children’s Trust Budget and its main cost drivers.  
 
 

27. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

28. Budget Scrutiny  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Finance and Resources of the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) which 
provided an overview of the Children’s Trust budget and its main cost drivers. 
  
In introducing the presentation, the Chief Executive (NCT) outlined that the shared 
mission between West Northamptonshire Council and North Northamptonshire 
Council was to create a service capable of radically improving services for children, 
young people, and families across Northamptonshire. The present leadership of the 
trust acknowledged that the trust had emerged out of a very difficult set of 
circumstances with the former Northamptonshire County Council, however the new 
model had been set on a clear path towards improvement.  
  
The Chief Executive (NCT) explained that a core ambition for the trust was to achieve 
a ‘Good’ rating in the next full Ofsted inspection scheduled for 2025, however the 
result of the recent inspection carried out over the autumn of 2022 would not be 
made public until late November 2022. Some of the key achievements of the trust so 
far included: 
  

1)    Delivered 6,000 more placement days using approx. same funds as 2019/20  
2)    Improved quality of social care practice and management oversight, which is 

helping to keep children safe, as evidenced in Ofsted visits and inspections, 
peer reviews and internal quality assurance  

3)    More of our social worker posts are filled 15.8% social worker vacancies in 
June 2022 (England average 17%) compared with 22.28% in October 2019 
and no unallocated cases  

4)    Improved working with our partners and a stronger strategic approach to early 
help; improved early help assessment, step down process and timeliness of 
support  

5)    An embedded quality assurance framework working alongside p
[...]
sistant Chief 

Executive and All Directors via 
ELT and EPB. 

21st November 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan Report Cabinet Paper 
Appendix 2 – Corporate Plan Report – 2022-23 Q2 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The included appendices provide an update for quarter 2 to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on West Northamptonshire Council’s performance metrics for the current year and 
set against the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
1.2. This report provides an overview of performance for West Northamptonshire Council for the 

period of July to September 2022 (quarter 2). The performance indicators included in the report 
have been subject to review, challenge, and approval by both the Cabinet and the Executive 

Report Title 
 

Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2022-23 Q2 
 

Report Author Richard Corless 
Business Intelligence, Policy & Performance 
richard.corless@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:richard.corless@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

Leadership Team (ELT) with our aim being to create a meaningful dashboard of measures that 
provides members and officers with good insight into the council’s performance. 
 

1.3. Full details for quarter 2 are included in the attached report and Appendix on performance that 
was considered at Cabinet on 6 December. 

 
1.4. At the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 19th October members requested that 

links to the main nationally published local authority datasets be provided, these are included 
below and are our main sources of benchmarking information. 

 
• LG Inform is the local area benchmarking tool from the Local Government Association. The 

LGA's Research and Information team, using data in LG Inform, have written a series of ready-
made reports on a range of topics to provide an easy way to access a deeper level of 
information and intelligence about your local area or community. 

• Adult Social Care - NHS D
[...]
. 

 
 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 

Report Title 
 

Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2022-23 Q2 
 

Report Author Richard Corless 
Business Intelligence, Policy & Performance 
richard.corless@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 15

mailto:richard.corless@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
1.2. This report provides an overview of performance for West Northamptonshire Council for the 

period of July to September 2022 (Quarter 2).  Full details of that performance for this quarter 
can be found enclosed within the appendix. 
 

1.3. The performance indicators included in the report have been subject to review, challenge and 
approval by both the Cabinet and the Executive Leadership Team (ELT) in the previous quarter 
with our aim being to create a meaningful dashboard of measures that provides members and 
officers with good insight into the councils performance. 
 

1.4. There have been many changes to teams, services and systems as part of creating the new 
council and therefore some indicators will need to be developed in order to provide a complete 
unitary view and move away from the old district and borough boundaries. This is also 
exacerbated where we have different delivery vehicles or contracts for services, for example in 
Revenues and Benefits where the services are run in three different contracts and models. 
 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a) Note the content of the appendix covering the second quarter of 2022-23. 

 
4.  Reasons for recommendations: 

 
• To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 to report Council 

performance to members  
 
This report is for information purposes and discussion only, there are no direct decisions to be 
made following the report 

 
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 It is important that the Council is clear and transparent on its performance and that there are 

clear action plans where our performance falls below target or that of other benchmark 
authorities. 
 

5.2 
[...]
Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

8.28 (Q2 YTD)

Housing Benefit: Average days 
to determine a change in 
circumstance

Target = 8 days
Prev Period (Q1) = 6.38

0

10

20

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Corporate Plan 2022-23 Quarter 2 (Jul - Sep) report

P
age 36



Detailed Scorecard Appendix

Corporate Plan 2022-23 Quarter 2 (Jul - Sep) report

P
age 37



Detailed Scorecard Appendix

Corporate Plan 2022-23 Quarter 2 (Jul - Sep) report

P
age 38



Detailed Scorecard Appendix

Corporate Plan 2022-23 Quarter 2 (Jul - Sep) report

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
16 January 2023 

 
Cllr Malcolm Langley, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO    
West S151  Martin Henry 5.1.23 
Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
  
Appendix A – Performance Information 
Appendix B – Revenues and Benefits Structure chart 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1. To provide an overview of the Revenues and Benefits service and the work that has taken place 

so far since vesting day and to outline for members of Scrutiny Committee the transformation 
work that is planned for the next 18 months.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Revenues and Benefits provides one of the largest customer facing services of the Council. These 

services include: 
• Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction support to over 31,000 households 
• Discretionary Housing Payments and Council Tax hardship awards 
• Council Tax billing and collection for over 178,000 households 
• Business Rates billing and collection for over 12,000 businesses 

Report Title 
 

Revenues and Benefits Service 
 

Report Author Martin Henry, Executive Director, Finance 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
 

• Collection of the Business Improvement District Levy for Northampton Town Centre and 
Brackmills 

• Delivery of a Debt and Money Advice service.  
 

2.2 On vesting day West Northamptonshire Cou
[...]
ach and Policies  are in place in relation to risk management in accordance with the 
Treasury Management activities.    

 ESGs (environmental, social and governance) classification and sustainable finance 

4.7 The Task and Finish Group acknowledges there is a need for ESG’s (environmental, social and 
governance) classification and sustainable finance to be reviewed in a year’s time.  It will 
therefore request that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers including a 
review of ESG classification and how the Council’s investment policies and treasury 
management practices meet these issues on its work programme for 2023/2024.   

             RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The above overall findings have formed the basis for the following recommendations: - 

5.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Task and Finish Group recommends that: 

5.1.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance is informed that after considering the evidence provided, the 
Task and Finish Group is satisfied that the Council is undertaking Treasury Management in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Conduct and the right approach and 

Page 60



 

7 

 

Policies are in place in relation to risk management in accordance with the Treasury 
Management activities.    

5.1.2 That the Treasury Management Strategy Task and Finish Group recommends to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance that  in order to increase awareness of the detail and intricacies of Treasury 
Management activity, all Members are encouraged to read the Treasury Management Strategy 
in full and gain a full understanding of its detail in order to maintain this understanding; details 
of which could be promoted  in a weekly edition of the  Member bulletin.   

.            Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5.1.3 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider including a review of ESG 
classification and how the Council’s investment policies and treasury management practices 
meet these issues on its
[...]
ment  and Policies 

4.3 The importance of  Members gaining a comprehensive understanding of Treasury Management 
Activities was recognised and the Task and Finish Group felt there is a need for Members to be  
aware of Treasury Management Strategies, Statement  and Policies in full, details of which could 
be promoted in a weekly edition of the  Member bulletin.   

4.4 The review commenced shortly after the annual training on Treasury Management had been 
delivered for Councillors of West Northamptonshire Council. The Task and Finish Group 
highlights the importance and the need for the annual training for Members on Treasury 
Management. 

4.5 The Task and Finish Group notes that the segregation of responsibilities between statutory 
officers, finance officers, and democratic functions such as Cabinet and Full Council existed as a 
rigorous financial safeguard of policies and procedures to ensure that no single Officer can be 
responsible for any money leaving the Council.  

 

 

Page 65



 

12 

 

  Risk Management  - Approach and Policies 

4.6 After considering the evidence provided, the Task and Finish Group is satisfied that  the right 
approach and Policies  are in place in relation to risk management in accordance with the 
Treasury Management activities.    

 ESGs (environmental, social and governance) classification and sustainable finance 

4.7 The Task and Finish Group acknowledges there is a need for ESG’s (environmental, social and 
governance) classification and sustainable finance to be reviewed in a year’s time.  It will 
therefore request that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers including a 
review of ESG classification and how the Council’s investment policies and treasury 
management practices meet these issues on its work programme for 2023/2024.   

                

5 

Recommendations 

 

5.1         The Treasury Management Strategy Task and Finish Group recommends that: 

5.1.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance is informed that after considering the evidence provided, the 
Task and Finish Group is satisfied that the Council is undertaking Treasury Management in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Conduct and the right approach and 
Policies are in place in relation to risk management in accordance with the Treasury 
Management activities.    

5.1.2 That the Treasury Management Strategy Task and Finish Group recommends to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance that  in order to increase awareness of the detail and intricacies of Treasury 
Management activity, all Members are encouraged to read the Treasury Management Strategy 
in full and gain a full understanding of its detail in order to maintain this understanding; details 
of which could be promoted  in a weekly edition of the  Member bulletin.   

              Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5.1.3 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider including a review of ESG 
classification and how the Council’s investment policies and treasury management practices 
meet these issues on its work programme for 2023/2024.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDICES    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

Page 67



 

14 

 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

TREASURY MANAGMENT STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH SCRUTINY REVIEW – SCOPE  

 

1. Topic – Treasury Management Strategy 

2. Responsible Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 

3. Purpose of the scrutiny review 

The purpose of this Scrutiny review is to: 

To scrutinise the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and monitor progress on treasury 
management in accordance with CIPFA codes of practice and the Council’s corporate priorities, in 
particular Robust Resource Management. 

Key lines of enquiry 

 

• To be appraised on the delivery of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and re
[...]
 of living pay award significantly greater than the amount included at the time 

of setting the budget based on the latest national pay award offer made by the 
employers’ organisation. 

 
1.5. As a result of these externally driven financial challenges, Directorate Management Teams 

continue to be focussed on reducing the cost-of-service delivery in their areas to support the 
council to forecast spend closer in line with the budget, while ensuring that services are still 
delivered and that there isn’t a corresponding reduction in service provision. 

1.6. Table one summarises the revenue forecast currently being estimated for this financial year. 

Page 76



 
 

Table One: Forecast Outturn 2022-23 by Directorate 

 Directorate 

Net 
Budget  

Forecast 
Net Spend 
at 31/10/22 

Q2 
Forecast 
Variance 

at 31/10/22 

Q1 
Forecast 

Variance as 
at 31/07/22 

Movement 
Since Q1 

%  
Forecast 
Variance 
against 
budget 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  

Corporate Services 22,553 22,427 (126) 210 (336) -0.6% 

Chief Executive Office 3,305 2,832 (473) 0 (473) -14.3% 

Education Services 4,540 4,433 (107) (385) 278 -2.4% 

Children's Trust 70,664 77,366 6,702 4,441 2,261 9.5% 

Communities and 
Opportunities 11,024 11,335 311 506 (195) 2.8% 

Adult Social Care 105,631 113,897 8,266 6,889 1,377 7.8% 

Place and Economy 83,211 88,756 5,545 6,487 (942) 6.7% 

Finance Directorate 10,575 9,922 (653) (362) (291) -6.2% 

Cost of services 311,503 330,969 19,466 17,785 1,681 6.2% 

Technical / Centrally 
Controlled Budgets 30,815 21,891 (8,924) (6,510) (2,414) -29.0% 

Total budgeted 
expenditure  342,318 352,860 10,542 11,275 (734) 3.1% 

Less funding (342,318) (349,118) (6,800) (3,700) (3,100) 1.9% 

Net Position 2022-23  0 3,742 3,742 7,575 (3,834) 1.1% 

 

1.7. The forecast outturn position for 2022-23 is an overspend of £3.7m, after use of £10.1m of 
budget contingencies, which were set aside in the budget for risks that have subsequently 
crystalised in the curren
[...]
en to the Leader 
of the Council to progress these matters. 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	Corporate Plan Performance Report - Appendix 1
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers


	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	Corporate Plan Performance Report - Appendix 2

	7 Revenues and Benefits Performance Update
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	8 Treasury Management Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	9 Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	9 Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report
	Revenue Monitoring Report Q2 - Cabinet
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers


	9 Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report
	Revenue Monitoring Report Q2 - Appendix A

	9 Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report
	Revenue Monitoring Report Q2 - Appendix B

	10 Review of the Committee's  Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 16 January 2023 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
Councillor Danielle Stone 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Mike Hallam (Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Colin Morgan 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Belinda Green, Assistant Director - Revenues and Benefits 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Mitchell Thomason, Transformation Project Manager 
Simon Bryant, Business Intelligence Manager 
Richard Corless, Business Intelligence, Policy & Performance Lead 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2023 
 

33. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 
 

34. Pay and Grading Review  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director – Human 
Resources and the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services which provided 
an update on the Council’s ongoing Pay and Grading project for all staff. 
  
In introducing the presentation, the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services 
explained that the aim of the project was to create a local pay structure for West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC) that is underpinned by job evaluation, to ensure 
the Council operates a logical, transparent, lawful, and equitable approach to pay. 
The Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services emphasised that as a new 
employer, and with a staff on a mixture of new WNC  terms and conditions and 
sovereign Council terms and conditions, it was paramount to implement a pay 
structure for new starters and those transferring roles within the organisation to 
ensure equal pay and mitigate the risk of equal pay claims.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the progress of the project to 
date, the Assistant Director – Human Resources advised that the Council’s staff 
headcount currently stood at 2,762 and that 43% of the workforce were now on 
interim WNC terms and conditions, with over 500 jobs now matched to the job family 
architecture. The Assistant Director – Human Resources added that since the  
previous update on the project to the Committee, there had been a change of 
approach in that the matching of roles to WNC pay bands was now completed ahead 
of recruitment to vacant posts, in order to mitigate the risk of needing to evaluate an 
individual’s pay shortly after they have begun working for the authority.  
  
In addressing further questions from Members regarding staff who had transferred 
into WNC under the Transfer of Undertaking Protection of Employment (TUPE) from 
the previous sovereign authorities, the Assistant Director – Human Resources 
reiterated that pay and conditions for these staff were protected at the point of 
transfer, and that any proposed change to a transferring employee’s contract would 
not be lawful if the sole reason for the variation is the transfer, therefore the Council 
was unable transfer all staff to the new WNC terms and conditions on mass. A 
transfer-related variation may only be lawful in certain circumstances, were a valid 
ETO (economic, technical, or organisational) reason exists, however this would be for 
the employer to demonstrate and would carry a higher risk to the Council. Therefore, 
the project to manage the eventual transfer of all TUPE-related staff onto the new 
WNC local pay structure would be a separate undertaking altogether, therefore a 
further update on this work would be brought before Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee later in 2023.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the presentation be noted.  
  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2023 
 

(2)  That the Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services be requested to provide 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee with further update on the pay and 
grading project in the summer of 2023. 

 
 

35. Performance Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Business Intelligence, Policy & 
Performance Lead which provided an update on the Council’s performance metrics 
for the current year against the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan as at the end 
of Q2 2022-23. 
  
In introducing the report, the Leader of the Council (in place of the Cabinet Member 
for Finance) together with the explained that measuring the Council’s performance 
indicators intended to create a meaningful dashboard of measures capable of 
providing members and officers with good insight into the Council’s performance, in 
order to identify and highlight good performance and areas where performance 
requires improvement.  
  
The Business Intelligence, Policy & Performance Lead added that due to the ongoing 
transformation of teams, services, and systems as part of establishing West 
Northamptonshire Council as a new authority, it had been identified that some 
indicators and metrics will require further development in order to provide a more 
complete view of service performance, which was exacerbated in cases where the 
previous legacy authorities operated different delivery models for the same services. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding how the scorecard data was 
collected, the Business Intelligence Manager explained that data is fed in from all 
directorates and teams across the authority and is then analysed and utilised to 
monitor performance and identify areas where improvement may be required. The 
Council also utilised a wide range of nationally published local authority databases 
tracking a wide range of statistics, which formed the main source of the Council’s 
benchmarking information. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

36. Revenues and Benefits Performance Update  
 
The Executive Director – Finance submitted a report which provided an overview of 
the Revenues and Benefits Service and the work that has taken place so far to 
stabilise and deliver the service since vesting day and outlined the transformation 
work that was planned for the next 18 months. 
  
In introducing the report, the Leader of the Council (in place of the Cabinet Member 
for Finance) explained that on vesting day, West Northamptonshire Council inherited 
a complex range of existing service delivery models from the previous sovereign 
Councils, which led to a full options appraisal and business case being undertaken 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2023 
 

which ultimately led the service being brought back in-house. This allowed for the 
implementation of a uniformed operating model in order to deliver improvements to 
service provision, a streamlined process, and a reduction in costs.  
  
The Assistant Director – Revenues and Benefits added that against the backdrop of 
significant transformation, the service had also been required to deliver the rollout of 
a host of government grants and initiatives including but not limited to covid grants, 
business support and cost of living support, the delivery of which had been a 
significant undertaking for existing resources across the service. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding future planned transformation 
activity, the Assistant Director – Revenues and Benefits advised the Committee that 
a number of transformation projects were in the pipeline, including the establishment 
of a single software system including the migration of data and merging of databases. 
A business case for this work had been drafted and considered by Cabinet in 
November 2022, with an ambition to commence work on this project following the 
conclusion of annual billing in April 2023. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(2) That the transformation plans for the Revenues and Benefits Service and 

progress made to date be supported. 
 
 

37. Treasury Management Review  
 
The Chair of the Task and Finish Group  - Councillor Stone  presented  the final 
report of the Treasury Management Task and Finish Group, which sought to 
understand West Northamptonshire Council’s treasury management strategy and 
policies and monitor progress on treasury management in accordance with CIPFA’s 
codes of practice. 
  
The Task and Finish Group acknowledged that there was a need for ESG’s 
(environmental, social and governance) classification and sustainable finance to be 
reviewed in a year’s time, and therefore recommended that Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider a review of the ESG classification framework and how 
the Council’s investment policies and treasury management practices meet these 
issues on its work programme for 2023-24. 
  
The Executive Director – Finance added that the Council was also awaiting guidance 
from CIPFA on the ESG framework, which upon release would be further considered 
as part of budget setting for future years.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the report of the Treasury Management Task and Finish Group be approved. 
  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2023 
 

(2)  That a review of ESG classifications be considered for inclusion on the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2023-24 municipal year. 

 
 

38. Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director – Finance which set 
out the forecast financial position of the authority at the end of Q2 2022-23. 
  
In introducing the report, the Executive Director - Finance explained that the forecast 
outturn position for the 2022-23 financial year as at the end of Q2 was an overspend 
of £3.7, after the use of £30.1m of budget contingencies previously set aside in the 
budget for risks that have subsequently been realised in the current financial year.  
  
The Executive Director - Finance added that whilst the authority had seen a 
significant impact on its finances as a result of local and national external factors 
beyond its control, directorate management teams had continued to work hard on 
reducing the cost of service delivery to support the Council’s legal obligation to 
deliver a balanced budget, whilst ensuring that services were still delivered without a 
corresponding reduction in service quality or provision. 
  
Members of the Committee also noted that whilst the information contained within the 
report related to Quarter two 2022-23, quarter three had since ended and therefore 
the information under consideration was out of date. In response to this point, the 
Executive Director – Finance explained that budget scorecard data was fed in from 
all departments and that it takes a period of time for data to be analysed and an 
accurate outturn position to be established, therefore whilst Q3 had recently ended, 
the data for Q3 was still being analysed and a more accurate position would be 
reported at a later date.   
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

39. Review of the Committee's  Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding waste contracts, the Deputy 
Democratic Services manager advised that waste contracts were on the work 
programme of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and that a joint cross-party 
working group to review waste contracts had also been set up outside of the 
Overview and Scrutiny framework, therefore further information would be circulated 
to Members in due course.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 January 2023 
 

40. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


